

No. 24-CV-1982

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team No. 10
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 Delmont Identifies a Solution to a Significant Public Need 1

 Delmont Authorizes the Red Rock Land Transfer 2

 Montdel United Objects to the Red Rock Transfer..... 3

 Montdel United Seeks Injunctive Relief..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The land transfer does not violate Montdel United’s free exercise rights. 7

 A. The land transfer is a legitimate government land-use decision that
 does not warrant heightened review..... 8

 B. The land transfer is reasonable and passes constitutional muster. 10

 II. The land transfer does not violate Montdel United’s free speech rights..... 14

 A. The forum closure need only be reasonable, and it is..... 14

 1. Red Rock is not a traditional public forum despite its location
 within Painted Bluffs State Park. 15

 2. Delmont did not make Red Rock a designated public forum. 16

 3. Red Rock is a nonpublic forum. 17

 B. The transfer is a constitutional time, place, or manner restriction..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Tv Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	18
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8-9, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940).....	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17-19
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 13
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	10
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>Grace v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	16
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	15
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	14-15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	20

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7-13
<i>McDonough v. Garcia</i> , 116 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	10
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19-20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16-17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	20
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 7, 13

Other Authorities

Carol Hardy Vincent & Laura A. Hanson, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42346, *Federal Land
Ownership: Overview and Data* (2020)..... 11-12

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)11
